RESOLUTION CREATING AN ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO DETERMINE AND REPORT ON THE PROGRESS IN MANAGING THE ODORS FROM THE MONMOUTH COUNTY RECLAMATION CENTER

WHEREAS, the Borough Council desires to create an advisory committee to monitor the Monmouth County Reclamation Center, which shall be known as the Tinton Falls Citizens Monitoring Landfill Committee (CMLC); AND

WHEREAS, the CMLC shall consist of two (2) members of the Borough Council and three (3) residents of the affected areas; and

WHEREAS, the terms of each member shall be until December 31, 2024, when the Borough Council will evaluate the need and effectiveness of the CMLC and determine whether to renew the terms; and

WHEREAS, the objectives of the CMLC are to: (a) compare the progress to the 90-day plan set forth by the operator of the MCRC, Waste Management, Inc. (WMI); (b) to review any resident complaints and the timeliness of the adjudication of such complaints; (c) to receive feedback from residents of Tinton Falls on the odors; and (d) to solicit and consider comments from WMI on the status of the MCRC and odors; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Borough Council appointed to the CMLC are Council President Risa Clay and Councilman John Manginelli; and

WHEREAS, Councilmembers Clay and Manginelli shall solicit and select three (3) residents from the affected areas to serve on the CMLC and shall report the appointments to the rest of the Borough Council and to administration; and

WHEREAS, the CMLC shall hold regular meetings on a schedule to be adopted by the CMLC and shall coordinate with representatives of WMI, the County of Monmouth and the County Health Department to allow for their attendance and preparation for such meetings; and

WHEREAS, the CMLC shall report its findings and progress to the Borough Council and to the public on a periodic basis to keep residents informed of their findings and determinations;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Borough Council hereby establishes an advisory committee to be known as the Tinton Falls Citizens Monitoring Landfill Committee (CMLC) for the purposes set forth in this Resolution and hereby appoints Council President Risa Clay and Councilman John Manginelli as the members of the CMLC, to serve in accordance with the terms of this Resolution.

Risa Clay, Council President

R-24-030

BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNCIL

Council Member	Moved	Second	Ayes	Nays	Absent	Abstain
Ms. Buckley						
Dr. Dobrin						
Mr. Manginelli						
Mr. Nesci						
Mrs. Clay						

CERTIFICATION

I, Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Tinton Falls, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Tinton Falls Borough Council at their meeting held February 6, 2024.

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the Borough of Tinton Falls this 6th day of February 2024.

Michelle Hutchinson Borough Clerk